extracting the cyanide from the effluent before it was released from the mill, however 
apparently the system simply did not work and they were convicted of nine counts, each 
relating to discharge of this toxic effluent on a separate day, and they were fined fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000.00) on each count. I weuld note, Your Honour, that in that case 
there had apparently been a fish kill in the Coquihalla river. I should also point out that 
the effluent apparently discharged into a small stream which did not contain fish but that 
stream, in turn, went into another stream which did contain fish and that stream went

[...]

And who paid for the study? 

A. Westmin. 

Q. And what was the approximate cost? 

A. If I may use my notes? 

MR. TOLLESTRUP: 

May I lead the witness here, Your Honour? 

DAVIES, J.: 

Yes. 

MR. TOLLESTRUP: 

Q. I suggest, Mr. Montgomery, that it was about eight hundred and forty thousand 
dollars ($840,000.00)? 

A. It was. 

Q. Correct? 

A. It was eight hundred and forty thousand (840,000.00). That study was a three­
phase study. It was carried on over about a period of a year and a half •. But in 
the early study they looked at the conditions in the area of the tailings in the 
south end of Buttle Lake, in a couple of adjacent watersheds and in the Myra

[...]

the forefront of the mines in the world that are doing these pollution 
abatement and have found these things. Certainly it cost us money. 

Q. Yes. 

A. In the overall if we take all of the things pertaining to the environment in this 
project which has cost us about two hundred and fifty-million dollars 
($250,000,000.00) is what we've expended in the last few years up in that site, 
approximately fourteen-

Q. Excuse me. I want to clarify that 

A. Yeh. 

Q. Maybe you were just about to clarify it. Go ahead. 

A. Approximately fourteen million dollars ($14,000,000.00) of that is pertaining to 
environmental improvements. 

Q. I see. Okay. Isn't it true to say though that by not doing that until 1981 and 
after the company saved a very large sum of money because had the money 
been expended earlier, of course, it would not have had the benefit of keeping

[...]

the money in its pocket and so on? 

A. Well to give you a quick answer: I would think that the cost for the lime that 
is used for treating at the level they were at -- of production - mi.ght have 
amounted to a -- remember, it's ballpark figures without -- done on it -­
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) a year. 

Q. Mmm mm. 

A. It wasn't hundreds of thousands. 

Q. No. 

A. But there would have been a capital cost, and again, it would have been a 
smaller system because we put a system in for an operation that's three times 
larger. 

Q. I see. Okay.

[...]

That's all I have to ask. 

MR. TOLLESTRUP: 

A couple of questions --

DAVIES, J.: 

Any point you wish to elaborate upon through your witness? 

MR. TOLLESTRUP: 

Thank you Your Honour. 

RE-EXAMINATION IN CHIEF BY MR. TOLLESTRUP: 

Q. You mentioned the figure of two hundred and fifty million (250,000,000), 
Mr. Montgomery, that is the amount that has been expended on opening the 
new HW Mine --

A. That's right. 

Q. - and includes the fourteen million (( 14,000,000) for environmental 
improvements? 

A. That's correct. It also includes thirty million (30,000,000) of interest charges, 
just to be specific (indiscernible). 

Q. Now the mine, I believe, pre-existed the park. Is that correct? 

A. Mineral claims pre-existed the park.

[...]

-- more and more zinc pollutant was going into that lake, and until you took 
over, in effect, nothing seems to have been done about it to seriously find out 
how to stop it, or even to attempt to stop it--

A. Mmm mm. 

Q. -- you indicated that you spent fourteen million dollars ($14,000,000.00) on I 
think you said improving the environment. 

A. Improving the environment, yeh. 

Q. Well, how on earth could you improve the environment as to what it was 
before you started operation -- you, the Corporate entity -- in that area? I 
understand it was a pristine valley, clean with no pollutants to talk of.

[...]

leaching from the waste rock dump. And that -- the knowledge that that was the main 
source did not come to light until the conclusion of the Buttle Lake Study Committee 
which was early '82 and then the work was begun right after that. And in the last four 
years they've spent fourteen millions dollars ($14,000,000.00) developing what, in my 
submission, is a state of the art system to deal with the disruption to the envir'onment 
that any mining activity creates. I submit, Your Honour, that it flies in the face of 
common sense and reason to think that man can disturb the earth in the way that it is